WESTCHESTER Memorandum
"

COUNTY Department of Information Technology

113628
DATE: April 29, 2026
TO: Board of Acquisition and Contract
FROM: Marguerite Beirne

Chief Information Officer

Department of Information Technology

Terrance Raynor

Commissioner/Sheriff

Department of Public Safety
RE: Authority to amend an agreement (1T-1725, as amended) with Intergraph

Corporation, which does business as Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure, for
services to implement its ‘HXGN OnCall Records Subsystem’, by adding two (2)
additional months of ‘Resident Site Administrator’ services, at no cost to the
County.

By a resolution approved on September 29, 2022, your Honorable Board authorize the
County of Westchester (the “County”) to enter into an agreement with Intergraph Corporation,
which does business as Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure, (“Hexagon™) pursuant to which
Hexagon was to provide the County with services to implement Hexagon’s ‘HXGN OnCall
Records Subsystem’, and provide five (5) years of maintenance thereafter, for a term
commencing upon execution and continuing through the maintenance period, until completion of
all work, for a total amount not-to-exceed $4,687,315.00, payable pursuant to an approved
budget (the “Original Agreement”). The Original Agreement was subsequently executed.

By a resolution approved on October 10, 2024, as amended by a resolution approved on
November 7, 2024, your Honorable Board authorized the County to amend the Original
Agreement by, 1.) amending the scope of work to, (i) add data conversion services, and (ii)
remove ‘Query Interface to Legacy RMS Systems’ services, and 2.) modify the not-to-exceed
amount by, (i) increasing it by $112,553.62, for the added services, and (ii) decreasing it by
$341,319.25, for the removed services, for a net reduction of $228,765.63, to a new total not-to-
exceed amount of $4,458,549.37 (the “First Amendment”). The First Amendment was
subsequently executed.

Under the Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, (the “Agreement”)
Hexagon was to provide ‘Resident Site Administrator’ (“RSA”) services for a total period of two
(2) years, beginning before the ‘cut-over’ to the new system and continuing after the ‘cut-over’.



Ultimately, the period of Hexagon’s provision of the RSA services was from December 1, 2023
through November 30, 2025.

The Department of Public Safety (“DPS”), in consultation with the Department of
Information Technology (“DolT”), determined that it was desirable to continue the RSA services
for a longer period. By a resolution approved on January 29, 2026, your Honorable Board
authorized the County to enter into a new agreement with Hexagon, for RSA services, for the
period from February 1, 2026 through January 31, 2029 (the “New RSA Agreement”).

During the two (2) month period from December 1, 2025 through January 31, 2026,
between the specified end of RSA services under the Agreement and the beginning of the New
RSA Agreement, Hexagon continued to provide the RSA services, at no cost to the County.
Hexagon desires to memorialize the fact that those services were provided for that period, and
the County is agreeable to doing so, in order to be clear that the services were provided at no cost
to the County.

Accordingly, authority is respectfully requested from your Honorable Board for the
County to amend the Agreement by modifying its scope of work and budget to specify two (2)
additional months of RSA services, from December 1, 2025 through January 31, 2026, provided
at no cost to the County (the “Added Services”). The proposed amendment will only extend the
period of the provision of the RSA services; it will not extend the overall term of the Agreement.

Except as specifically described above, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

The proposed Second Amendment will serve a public purpose by accounting for the
provision, to DPS and DolT, of the Added Services.

The goal and objective of the proposed Second Amendment is to account for the
provision, to DPS and DolT, of the Added Services.

The goal and objective of the proposed Second Amendment is in the best interests of the
County in terms of fiscal responsibility, as the Added Services provided services to DPS and
DolT at no cost to the County.

The goal and objective of the proposed Second Amendment will be tracked and
monitored by the staff of DPS and DolT.

I respectfully recommend approval of the attached resolution.

MB/TR/MC/bdm/nn



RESOLUTION

Upon a communication from the Chief Information Officer, Department of Information
Technology, and the Commissioner/Sheriff, Department of Public Safety, be it hereby:

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester (the “County”) is hereby authorized to
amend an agreement with Intergraph Corporation, which does business as Hexagon Safety &
Infrastructure, (“Hexagon™) pursuant to which Hexagon was to provide the County with services
to implement Hexagon’s ‘HXGN OnCall Records Subsystem’, and provide five (5) years of
maintenance thereafter, for a term commencing upon execution and continuing through the
maintenance period, until completion of all work, for a total amount not-to-exceed
$4,458,549.37, payable pursuant to an approved budget, (the “Agreement”) by modifying its
scope of work and budget to specify two (2) additional months of ‘Resident Site Administrator’
services, from December 1, 2025 through January 31, 2026, provided at no cost to the County;
and be it further

RESOLVED, that except as specifically hereby authorized to be amended, all terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee is hereby
authorized to execute any documents and take any actions reasonably necessary and appropriate
to effectuate the purposes of this resolution.

Agreement Number: 1T-1725
Original Agreement: $4,687,315.00
First Amendment: $ -228,765.63

Second Amendment: $ 0.00
TOTAL.: $ 4,458,549.37
Account to be Major Program,
Charged Program & Object/
Fund Dept Phase or Unit | Sub Object Dollars
101 16 6000 4070 $0.00
Budget Funding Year(s) 25-26 Start Date: 12/01/25 End Date: 01/31/26
(must match resolution)
Funding Source Tax Dollars: $0.00
$0.00 State Aid:
(must match resolution) Federal Aid:

Other:




